
OFFICIAL RESULTSSummary Results Report
Official General Election

Lee County, FloridaNovember 5, 2024

Statistics TOTAL Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Election Day Precincts Reporting 99 of 99 99 0 0

Precincts Complete 99 of 99 99 0 0

Precincts Partially Reported 0 of 99 0 0 0

Absentee/ Early Precincts Reporting 99 of 99 0 99 99

Registered Voters - Total 490,639

396,903Ballots Cast - Total 64,782 163,321 168,800

14,808Ballots Cast - Blank 6,255 183 8,370

Voter Turnout - Total 80.90%

President and Vice President
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Donald J. Trump 250,661 63.60% 44,219 118,209 88,233

DEM Kamala D. Harris 139,240 35.33% 19,003 43,028 77,209

LPF Chase Oliver 970 0.25% 232 297 441

PSL Claudia De la Cruz 308 0.08% 81 152 75

CPF Randall Terry 183 0.05% 22 73 88

ASP Peter Sonski 240 0.06% 33 89 118

GRE Jill Stein 917 0.23% 280 299 338

Write-In Totals 1,586 0.40% 354 406 826

Total Votes Cast 394,105 100.00% 64,224 162,553 167,328

United States Senator
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Rick Scott 255,340 66.23% 44,254 117,370 93,716

DEM Debbie Mucarsel-Powell 125,524 32.56% 16,684 38,212 70,628

LPF Feena Bonoan 1,570 0.41% 444 602 524

NPA Tuan TQ Nguyen 1,244 0.32% 411 452 381

NPA Ben Everidge 1,633 0.42% 446 580 607

Write-In Totals 221 0.06% 67 93 61

Total Votes Cast 385,532 100.00% 62,306 157,309 165,917

Representative in Congress - District 17
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Greg Steube 41,019 65.57% 8,360 19,106 13,553

DEM Manny Lopez 21,465 34.31% 3,837 7,351 10,277

Write-In Totals 74 0.12% 21 33 20

Total Votes Cast 62,558 100.00% 12,218 26,490 23,850

Representative in Congress - District 19
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Byron Donalds 206,959 65.56% 34,096 94,729 78,134

DEM Kari L. Lerner 108,741 34.44% 14,403 31,902 62,436

Total Votes Cast 315,700 100.00% 48,499 126,631 140,570
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State Senator - District 27
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Ben Albritton 31,532 67.40% 6,438 14,495 10,599

DEM Phillip R. Carter 15,249 32.60% 2,487 5,026 7,736

Total Votes Cast 46,781 100.00% 8,925 19,521 18,335

State Senator - District 33
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Jonathan Martin 175,411 66.03% 29,408 80,280 65,723

DEM Christopher Proia 90,247 33.97% 11,890 26,692 51,665

Total Votes Cast 265,658 100.00% 41,298 106,972 117,388

State Representative - District 76
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Vanessa Oliver 28,394 71.05% 5,005 13,019 10,370

DEM Jim Blue 11,569 28.95% 1,386 3,112 7,071

Total Votes Cast 39,963 100.00% 6,391 16,131 17,441

State Representative - District 77
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Tiffany Esposito 49,355 63.91% 10,365 23,243 15,747

DEM Cornelius Fowler 26,139 33.85% 4,519 9,280 12,340

LPF Joshua Krakow 1,729 2.24% 477 851 401

Total Votes Cast 77,223 100.00% 15,361 33,374 28,488

State Representative - District 78
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Jenna Persons-Mulicka 49,129 59.89% 7,646 21,301 20,182

DEM Howard Sapp 32,908 40.11% 4,499 10,081 18,328

Total Votes Cast 82,037 100.00% 12,145 31,382 38,510

State Representative - District 79
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Mike Giallombardo 66,569 68.84% 10,938 34,045 21,586

DEM Denise McCleary 30,130 31.16% 4,077 9,704 16,349

Total Votes Cast 96,699 100.00% 15,015 43,749 37,935
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State Representative - District 80
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Adam Botana 52,640 68.49% 7,905 21,451 23,284

DEM Mitchel Schlayer 24,093 31.35% 2,625 6,030 15,438

Write-In Totals 121 0.16% 23 29 69

Total Votes Cast 76,854 100.00% 10,553 27,510 38,791

Sheriff
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Carmine Marceno 300,123 90.61% 49,681 128,359 122,083

Write-In Totals 31,093 9.39% 5,049 10,711 15,333

Total Votes Cast 331,216 100.00% 54,730 139,070 137,416

District Superintendent of Schools
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Denise Carlin 251,053 67.92% 42,230 114,364 94,459

DEM Victor Arias 118,572 32.08% 16,813 37,271 64,488

Total Votes Cast 369,625 100.00% 59,043 151,635 158,947

Board of County Commissioners - District 3
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP David Mulicka 288,634 96.40% 48,687 126,903 113,044

Write-In Totals 10,774 3.60% 1,416 2,679 6,679

Total Votes Cast 299,408 100.00% 50,103 129,582 119,723

Board of County Commissioners - District 5
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

REP Mike Greenwell 242,948 65.91% 41,514 111,691 89,743

DEM Kizzie Fowler 125,678 34.09% 17,270 39,783 68,625

Total Votes Cast 368,626 100.00% 58,784 151,474 158,368

Justice of the Supreme Court Renatha Francis
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 218,253 68.42% 35,737 92,279 90,237

No 100,716 31.58% 14,905 37,086 48,725

Total Votes Cast 318,969 100.00% 50,642 129,365 138,962

Justice of the Supreme Court Meredith Sasso
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 217,090 68.64% 35,358 92,417 89,315

No 99,169 31.36% 14,623 36,037 48,509

Total Votes Cast 316,259 100.00% 49,981 128,454 137,824
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District Court of Appeal Paetra Brownlee
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 216,490 69.14% 35,408 91,227 89,855

No 96,651 30.86% 14,306 35,791 46,554

Total Votes Cast 313,141 100.00% 49,714 127,018 136,409

District Court of Appeal Roger Gannam
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 214,245 68.79% 35,161 90,798 88,286

No 97,212 31.21% 14,308 35,301 47,603

Total Votes Cast 311,457 100.00% 49,469 126,099 135,889

District Court of Appeal Joshua Mize
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 213,696 69.06% 35,312 90,283 88,101

No 95,718 30.94% 14,068 34,399 47,251

Total Votes Cast 309,414 100.00% 49,380 124,682 135,352

District Court of Appeal Jared Smith
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 213,798 69.28% 35,219 90,109 88,470

No 94,809 30.72% 13,944 34,186 46,679

Total Votes Cast 308,607 100.00% 49,163 124,295 135,149

District Court of Appeal Keith White
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 213,219 69.39% 34,928 89,459 88,832

No 94,036 30.61% 13,977 34,364 45,695

Total Votes Cast 307,255 100.00% 48,905 123,823 134,527

School Board Member - District 7
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Vanessa Chaviano 207,300 69.12% 35,650 89,577 82,073

Sheridan Chester 92,633 30.88% 12,723 30,995 48,915

Total Votes Cast 299,933 100.00% 48,373 120,572 130,988
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City of Bonita Springs Mayor
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Derrick Botana 8,907 33.34% 1,069 3,797 4,041

Ruth Condit 5,663 21.20% 590 2,165 2,908

Mike Gibson 9,573 35.84% 1,464 4,034 4,075

Rick Steinmeyer 2,571 9.62% 246 827 1,498

Total Votes Cast 26,714 100.00% 3,369 10,823 12,522

City of Bonita Springs City Council - District 2
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Jesse Purdon 1,615 62.04% 344 686 585

Zach Smith 988 37.96% 158 330 500

Total Votes Cast 2,603 100.00% 502 1,016 1,085

City of Bonita Springs City Council - District  6
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Jim Fitzpatrick 4,186 65.73% 379 1,702 2,105

Carolyn Forbes 2,182 34.27% 192 720 1,270

Total Votes Cast 6,368 100.00% 571 2,422 3,375

City of Cape Coral City Council  - District 2
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Laurie Lehmann 49,601 56.57% 7,273 21,611 20,717

Dan Sheppard 38,075 43.43% 6,385 17,785 13,905

Total Votes Cast 87,676 100.00% 13,658 39,396 34,622

City of Cape Coral City Council  - District 3
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Derrick Donnell 45,534 53.39% 7,191 20,701 17,642

Deborah Lee McCormick 39,758 46.61% 6,110 17,344 16,304

Total Votes Cast 85,292 100.00% 13,301 38,045 33,946

City of Cape Coral City Council  - District 4
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Richard Carr 42,271 48.83% 6,667 20,485 15,119

Jennifer I. Nelson 44,302 51.17% 6,813 18,147 19,342

Total Votes Cast 86,573 100.00% 13,480 38,632 34,461
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City of Cape Coral City Council  - District 5
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Joseph Kilraine 45,138 52.87% 7,216 21,946 15,976

Charlie Pease 40,245 47.13% 6,077 16,379 17,789

Total Votes Cast 85,383 100.00% 13,293 38,325 33,765

City of Cape Coral City Council  - District 7
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Michael Harper 38,181 46.49% 6,628 18,818 12,735

Rachel Kaduk 43,954 53.51% 6,063 18,339 19,552

Total Votes Cast 82,135 100.00% 12,691 37,157 32,287

City of Fort Myers City Council - Ward 2
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Diana Giraldo 2,426 55.91% 580 988 858

Jacquelyn McMiller 1,913 44.09% 473 770 670

Total Votes Cast 4,339 100.00% 1,053 1,758 1,528

City of Fort Myers City Council - Ward 4
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Cindy Lyn Banyai 2,386 49.21% 443 789 1,154

Liston "Lin" Bochette 2,463 50.79% 437 950 1,076

Total Votes Cast 4,849 100.00% 880 1,739 2,230

Town of Fort Myers Beach Town Council
Vote For 3

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Dan Allers 2,044 31.96% 370 568 1,106

Jim Atterholt 1,957 30.60% 312 544 1,101

Scott Safford 1,258 19.67% 225 366 667

Greg Scasny 1,137 17.78% 213 281 643

Total Votes Cast 6,396 100.00% 1,120 1,759 3,517

Gasparilla Island Bridge Authority - Seat 5
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Jean Hoysradt 419 55.94% 144 20 255

Emerson M. Wickwire 330 44.06% 98 11 221

Total Votes Cast 749 100.00% 242 31 476
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Lee Memorial Health System Board of Directors - District 5
Vote For 2

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Daniel Adler 131,659 33.24% 19,963 56,395 55,301

Kathy Bridge-Liles 155,008 39.13% 22,717 54,408 77,883

Joseph R. Gambino 109,426 27.63% 16,365 47,230 45,831

Total Votes Cast 396,093 100.00% 59,045 158,033 179,015

Bonita Springs Fire Control and Rescue District - Seat 2
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Mike Burkard 6,976 30.58% 922 3,091 2,963

Jeff Kerr 9,491 41.61% 1,448 4,325 3,718

Stephanie Kissinger 6,344 27.81% 626 1,990 3,728

Total Votes Cast 22,811 100.00% 2,996 9,406 10,409

Bonita Springs Fire Control and Rescue District - Seat 4
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Eddie Arriaga 4,708 22.67% 787 1,999 1,922

Lawrence Kosilla 5,809 27.98% 547 3,407 1,855

Steve Lohan 6,229 30.00% 663 2,159 3,407

Jason Peters 4,019 19.35% 706 1,480 1,833

Total Votes Cast 20,765 100.00% 2,703 9,045 9,017

Brooks of Bonita Springs II Community Development District - Seat 1
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Joseph Alfenito 352 34.78% 20 121 211

Lynn V. Bunting 660 65.22% 15 225 420

Total Votes Cast 1,012 100.00% 35 346 631

Cypress Shadows Community Development District - Seat 1
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Steven Invidiato 285 49.65% 24 102 159

Nicholas Paul Liberto 289 50.35% 24 94 171

Total Votes Cast 574 100.00% 48 196 330

Cypress Shadows Community Development District - Seat 3
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Stephen P. Kennedy 364 63.08% 32 130 202

Tony Provinzino 213 36.92% 16 68 129

Total Votes Cast 577 100.00% 48 198 331
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Fort Myers Shores Fire Protection and Rescue Services District - Seat 1
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Oreste Borrego 3,399 47.94% 644 1,262 1,493

James Lee Shewmaker III 3,691 52.06% 736 1,376 1,579

Total Votes Cast 7,090 100.00% 1,380 2,638 3,072

Iona-McGregor Fire Protection and Rescue Service District - Seat 2
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Stephen E. Allen Sr 12,455 53.30% 1,715 4,868 5,872

Ethan Langford 10,912 46.70% 1,185 3,558 6,169

Total Votes Cast 23,367 100.00% 2,900 8,426 12,041

Iona-McGregor Fire Protection and Rescue Service District - Seat 4
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Jason McCoy 14,130 60.82% 1,975 5,494 6,661

James J. Walker 9,103 39.18% 920 2,889 5,294

Total Votes Cast 23,233 100.00% 2,895 8,383 11,955

Laguna Lakes Community Development District - Seat 3
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Michael A. Cutler 392 65.22% 42 163 187

David C. Williams 209 34.78% 21 70 118

Total Votes Cast 601 100.00% 63 233 305

Lehigh Acres Fire Control and Rescue District - Seat 3
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Robert Bennett 23,847 79.87% 5,651 10,995 7,201

Taruas A. Pugh 6,012 20.13% 1,279 2,390 2,343

Total Votes Cast 29,859 100.00% 6,930 13,385 9,544

Lehigh Acres Fire Control and Rescue District - Seat 4
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Debra E. Cooper 17,355 58.10% 3,922 7,995 5,438

JR Faour 3,050 10.21% 823 1,327 900

Derek Felder 9,465 31.69% 2,200 4,091 3,174

Total Votes Cast 29,870 100.00% 6,945 13,413 9,512

North Fort Myers Fire Control and Rescue Service District - Seat 4
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

James "Bubba" Land 12,456 65.67% 1,952 5,181 5,323

Mark "Skimp" McHugh 6,511 34.33% 714 2,225 3,572

Total Votes Cast 18,967 100.00% 2,666 7,406 8,895
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Paseo Community Development District - Seat 5
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Ian Noy 364 52.68% 33 178 153

Gordon W. Russell III 327 47.32% 22 123 182

Total Votes Cast 691 100.00% 55 301 335

River Hall Community Development District - Seat 1
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Paul D. Asfour 1,511 70.05% 207 629 675

Toya T. Paynter 646 29.95% 71 231 344

Total Votes Cast 2,157 100.00% 278 860 1,019

River Hall Community Development District - Seat 2
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Bob Cunningham 1,274 58.74% 184 544 546

Bob Lorenzen 895 41.26% 88 344 463

Total Votes Cast 2,169 100.00% 272 888 1,009

Stoneybrook Community Development District - Seat 3
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Phil Olive 653 61.49% 107 283 263

Thomas E. Syroczynski 409 38.51% 37 135 237

Total Votes Cast 1,062 100.00% 144 418 500

Stoneybrook North Community Development District - Seat 4
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Anton Goellner 84 30.88% 16 39 29

Regis W. Steighner 188 69.12% 28 107 53

Total Votes Cast 272 100.00% 44 146 82

Waterford Landing Community Development District - Seat 2
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Ronald J. Bozinovich 484 59.02% 55 208 221

Robert E. Stillman 336 40.98% 41 138 157

Total Votes Cast 820 100.00% 96 346 378

No. 1 Constitutional Amendment
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 207,085 60.03% 35,253 93,457 78,375

No 137,874 39.97% 18,990 49,356 69,528

Total Votes Cast 344,959 100.00% 54,243 142,813 147,903
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No. 2 Constitutional Amendment
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 263,073 72.68% 43,983 114,881 104,209

No 98,885 27.32% 13,624 36,179 49,082

Total Votes Cast 361,958 100.00% 57,607 151,060 153,291

No. 3 Constitutional Amendment
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 205,597 53.92% 34,317 77,723 93,557

No 175,694 46.08% 26,450 81,294 67,950

Total Votes Cast 381,291 100.00% 60,767 159,017 161,507

No. 4 Constitutional Amendment
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 202,866 53.55% 32,595 70,315 99,956

No 175,951 46.45% 27,744 87,314 60,893

Total Votes Cast 378,817 100.00% 60,339 157,629 160,849

No. 5 Constitutional Amendment
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 252,983 71.05% 40,195 105,258 107,530

No 103,063 28.95% 16,491 42,195 44,377

Total Votes Cast 356,046 100.00% 56,686 147,453 151,907

No. 6 Constitutional Amendment
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes 185,600 53.12% 32,216 81,338 72,046

No 163,778 46.88% 23,694 61,458 78,626

Total Votes Cast 349,378 100.00% 55,910 142,796 150,672

City of Fort Myers Bond Referendum
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE % Election
Day

Early
Voting

Vote by
Mail

Yes - For Bonds 21,586 67.34% 3,678 8,373 9,535

No - Against Bonds 10,471 32.66% 1,735 4,206 4,530

Total Votes Cast 32,057 100.00% 5,413 12,579 14,065
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